No. R-174. House concurrent resolution congratulating the 2022 Essex High School boys' indoor track and field team on winning a second consecutive Division I championship.

(H.C.R.110)

House concurrent resolution congratulating the 2022 Essex High School boys' indoor track and field team on winning a second consecutive Division I championship

Offered by: Representatives Vyhovsky of Essex, Black of Essex, Dolan of Essex, Garofano of Essex, and Houghton of Essex

<u>Whereas</u>, after two years of patiently waiting, the 2020 championship Essex Hornets boys' indoor track and field team defended their title at the State championship meet conducted at the University of Vermont, and

<u>Whereas</u>, the Hornets won four of the meet's competitive events, culminating in a 111– 69 victory over the South Burlington Wolves, and

<u>Whereas</u>, the triumphant Hornets were Aidan Ferreira, Jacob Hall, Hiro Hayden, Lucius Karki, Cade Larcom, Carl Laverty, Krispin Laverty, Nathan Lesny, Nathan Lyle, Emilio Mattos-Canedo, Luke Miklus, Maxwell Phillippo, Hayden Pine, Kelton Poirier, Ryan Roberge, Owen Stark, Connor Taylor, and Owen Theriault, and

Whereas, Head Coach Nicolas Smith, and assistant coaches V Chase, Julie McGilpin, and Adam Lacross offered superb guidance, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly congratulates the 2022 Essex High School boys' indoor track and field team on winning a second consecutive Division I championship, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Essex High School.